



STATE OF DELAWARE
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
 CARVEL STATE OFFICE BUILDING
 820 FRENCH STREET
 WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19801

TELEPHONE: (302) 571-2859

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Brandywine Affiliate NCEA/DSEA/NEA :
 v. : U.L.P. NO. 85-06-005
 Brandywine School District Board of Education :

- I. By its decision to not renew the services of nontenured teachers who had received other than unsatisfactory ratings and not place the effected teachers on the recall list, the Brandywine School District did not engage in conduct in violation of §§4007(a)(1), (3), (5) and (8) of the Public School Employment Relations Act.
- II. By its refusal to provide the Association with the names of the nontenured teachers effected by the action set forth in paragraph I, above, the District:
 - A. DID NOT engage in conduct in violation of §4007(a)(1) and (3) of the Public School Employment Relations Act.
 - B. DID engage in conduct in violation of §4007(a)(5) and (8) of the Public School Employment Relations Act.
- III. REMEDY:
 - A. Cease and desist from such conduct.
 - B. Provide the names to the Association, as requested.
 - C. Post this Notice of Determination in all schools for thirty (30) days.
 - D. Notify the Public Employment Relations Board of compliance.

Feb 5, 1986
 DATE

Charles D. Long, Jr.
 CHARLES D. LONG, JR.
 Executive Director

This notice is a summary of the action taken in the above referenced matter. The complete official opinion and decision are available at the office of the Delaware Public Employment Relations Board, Carvel State Office Building, 820 N. French Street, Wilmington, DE., 19801.

